
Meeting Date: 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Agenda Item #: 3-C-13 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

November 18, 2008 [x] Consent [ ] 
[ ] Workshop [ ] 

Engineering & Public Works Department 
Roadway Production Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Regular 
Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Supplemental Agreement No. 10 to Project No. 19955098 under contract R97-1277D in the amount of $13,006.93 with Metric Engineering, Inc. for professional services. 

SUMMARY: This Supplemental Agreement will provide post design services for Haverhill Road from 45th Street to north of Caribbean Boulevard. 

District 7 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On September 16, 1997, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved an Agreement R97-1277D with Metric Engineering, Inc. (MEI) to provide professional services required to prepare design plans and construction bid documents for Haverhill Road from 45th Street to Bee Line Highway (Project). Palm Beach County now desires MEI to provide post design services for the Project, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement. In accordance with PPM No. CW-F-050, this Supplemental Agreement must be approved by the Board since the cumulative value of additional services now exceeds $200,000. At the time of the May 23, 1997 CCNA Selection Committee meeting, the annual goal for Minority Women Business Enterprise participation for professional services was 11.1 %. Due to the nature of the requested additional services, SBE participation was not feasible for this supplement. The fee, as detailed in Exhibit "A" of the attached Supplemental Agreement, has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation as follows: 

Basic Services (Lump Sum) ........................ . 
Total: 

$13,006.93 
$13,006.93 

(Post Design Services) 

After reviewing the attached Supplemental Agreement and finding it in proper order, staff recommends the Board's approval. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Supplemental Agreement with Exhibits and Certificate of Insurance (2) 3. Project Work Schedule 
-=--------=-=-==================================================== 
Recommended by: _____________________ _ 

Division Director Date 

Approved By:_/4---;;.,.._· ....... T_,----.11&/4~~~~-=--______ J_o,__/1-_J,,__(_() @ __ 0 County Engineer rDate 

F:\ROADWAY\CCNA\1995\95509\95509B\Supp10\Master AIS for Supplements ($200,000 Cummulative).doc 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$13.662 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$13,662 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ . 
Budget Acct No.: Fund 3502 Dept. 361 Unit 0450 Object 6505 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 2 
Haverhill Rd/ 45th St to Beeline Hwy 

Supplement #10 - Basic Services $13,006.93 
Contingency $ 655.07 

Fiscal Impact $13,662.00 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: . ~ 
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB (~ ~,J , o~/oJ, 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

~~ ~~rvno 
B. Approved as to Form 

and Legal Sufficiency: 
This ~endment complies with 
our reVIew requirements. 

. f;-~F~(4/3r/tc . 
Assistan ~nty Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2009\.00491 



} l 
! 
' 

~ 
I 

ATTACHMENT #1 

HAVERHILL ROAD 
45 TH STREET TO N. OF CARIBBEAN BOULEVARD 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 19955098 

LOCATION SKETCH 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

METRIC ENGINEERING, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

HAVERHILL ROAD 
45TH STREET TO N. OF CARIBBEAN BOULEVARD 

PROJECT #: 1995509B 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTACHMENT2 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 10, made and entered into this day of 
__________ 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 
and, Metric Engineering, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 2081 Vista Parkway, 
Suite 310, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 
September 16, 1997 {R97-1277D), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 

Haverhill Road from 45th Street to Bee Line Highway, Palm Beach County, Florida 
(hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to provide post design 
services for Haverhill Road from 45th Street to north of Caribbean Boulevard for the 
PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just iind reasonable compensation for 
these professional services to be performed by the CONSULTANT: 

Page 1 of 3 



RE: Haverhill Road from 4~ Street to N. of Caribbean Boulevard Project No. 1995509B 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $13,006.93; 

Reimbursable Services (Not to Exceed)$ 0.00; 

Totaling $13,006.93 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 
the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSUL TANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSUL TANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Participation, described in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSUL TANT a fee of Thirteen Thousand Six Dollars and Ninety-Three Cents ($13,006.93). 

5. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or want of care by the CONSULTANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement dated September 16, 1997 (R97-1277D), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



RE: Haverhill Road from 4s" Street to N. of Caribbean Boulevard Project No. 19955098 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: _________ _ 
Addia L Giaar:ia, Cbairp&lllOA 

Chair 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

BY/!!?( 0rr-h ~ Department Head 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSULTANT: 

Metric Engineering, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BY:_~_,___,_· ·-·'-41---­
Ross Shµljrigford, P.E., 
Design 'Manager- ' 

•,,'" ." 

,(:.::"-,.:~ ',,, 
' ()o 

CORPORATe,-·S,Ap ~ '; 
,_ f- ~ 

:~~ ~,!? ~ ~~ -
1/ 

WITNESS: 

BY:~y~ 
cl~~ L. //4.J~1rL 

(Printed Name) 

BY: _________ _ 

(Printed Name) 

F:\ROADW A Y\CCNA \ 1995\95509\95509B\Supp1 0\Standard Supplemental Agreement.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 



0 

<( 

...., 
:•• 

.J; 

V 

Q 

l'. 

.J 

liJ 

a 

(_l 

l!J 

·:;, 

I·• 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

HAVERHILL ROAD 

~mETRIC 
VENGINEERING 

WEST PALM BEACH 0F"F"ICE 
208 I VISTA PARKWAY • SUITE 31 0 
WEST PALM BEACH, F"L 3 341 1 
PHONE: (5611 640-1306 
FAX: (561) 640•1312 

from 45
th Street to North of Caribbean Boulevard 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 95509B 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 10 
POST DESIGN SERVICES 

Prepared by: 
Metric Engineering, Inc, -_ 

2081 Vista Parkway, Suite<3 I 0 
West Palm Beach, Florida ;33411 

rshillingford@metriceng.com 

METRIC PLAZA • CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS 

1 3940 S.W. 136 STREET, MIAMI, FL 331 86 
DESIGN: SUITE 200 - CEI: SUITE 1 07 

PHONE: (305) 235-509B • F"AX: (305) 251-5894 
ACCT. & PE"RSDNNEL FAX: 1305) 235-5271 
WWW.METRICENG.COM 



METRIC ENGINEERING, INC. HAVERHILL ROAD SUPPLEMENT No. 10 

EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Haverhill Road 
from 45th Street to North of Caribbean Boulevard 

1.0 PURPOSE 

8/27/08 

The Scope of Services for Supplemental Agreement No IO consists of additional professional engineering services for design support during construction. 

2.0 SUMMARY OF SERVICES 

• Shop Drawing Reviews 
• Request for Information Resolution 
• Meetings 
• Field Reviews 

3.0 METHOD OF COMPENSATION 

The Method of Compensation shall be Maximum Limiting Amount .. Subject to the established limiting amount, the Consultant will be compensated based on the Estimate of Work Effort and Cost. Payment for services will be based on approved time incurred during the billing period. 

Except as hereby modified, amended. or changed, all of the. terms and (;Qnditions of the original Agreement and any amendments thereto will remain in full force and effect. · 



ESTIMATE OF WORK EFFORT AND COST· PRIME CONSULTANT 

Nameo/PtCject: 
COU!1ly 
County Projeet No 
FAPNo.: 

Std Cluolll-

a. ProJed General r .... 
4.~ 

5Ulill1ln 
e._,_ 
7. Signing - Maf1<if111 
'1-Slgn-n 
9. Lighting 

10. IAndselrpe - .. 
Total staff HouN 
Total-Com 

Fo,m RevfMCI 04J04t1Jl9 

Ha-1iill Rd· Poat llaign s«vas Sup *10 
Pllm-
95509 

NA 

TOIIIISlafl Projoct Pro) Eng PrvjEng HounoFrom ..._ 
~ -"SH ~--- M2.oo"' ~.00 ✓ -00-28 1• ,. 0 

n 28 :k 0 
0 0 0 0 
32 0 0 28 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
a 0 0 0 
D 0 0 0 

132 , .co ' .. '- 218 

" $1 llllQ.OO $1 538.00 ·,-.00 

CADOT-

$22.00.,,.. 

0 

12 

0 
8 

0 
0 
0 
0 

" 18 
$396.00 

~ ~ ,iC\5 i)l) ~ 

-..,.,_..._...,..,. 
F•ShNf•Pmw 

-- -- --·-· -· ficalion7 

$0.00 so.oo SO.OD 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
D 0 0 
0 0 0 

10.00 10.00 S0.00 

Pllgle10f1 

ConoullantNane: -eng...lng. lno. 
Conlubr4 No.: 2.1284.10 

C-: 811.7/2008 
c ............. ,._-..... ""'PE -- -- -- -- -- SH Salary A--· S0.00 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
D 

I0.00 

-· -10 -11 

SO.OD I0.00 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
D 0 
0 0 

I0.00 SO.OD 

SAlARY RE~TED COSTS: 
OVEl1HEAO: 
SID-T­
OPERATING MARGIN: 
FCCM (F-Cop/111 Coat Mor,oy): 
EXPl!NSeS: 

-,UTA!. !S11MATED FE1!: 
,_nt: EnlarNa ... Sub 1 --2 --nt:Sul>3 

-•nt: -· --5 --8 __ , 
--8 --9 --10 
--11 
-s,,t,12 
8UIITOTAL ESTIMATl!D FEE; 

-Fleld
0

andlabTNti~ 
SUBTOTAL ESTIIIATED FEE: 
Oplionol-

SO.OD 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

10.00 

tlcatlon 12 

SO.OD 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
D 
D 
0 

S0.00 

1113,. / 

10. 
0.C,00,. 
0.00'K 

GRANDTOTAL ESTIMATED FEE: (IIAX. LllllffiG AMOIJNll 

By Cost By --.......... ....... T-
28 11,038 137.00 

n $2,444 $33,9<1 

0 so #OIV/01 
32 51,018 $31.75 
0 so #OIV/01 

0 so to!VIOI 

D so to!VIOI 
D so #DIV101 

132 
... -oo -Checl<• M.-.oo 

" 
... -.oo 
oz.ms 

, 111,12• .41 
¾.J $1,1112.41 

so.oo 
I0,00 

113,008.113 
SO.DO 
so.oo 
so.co 
I0.00 
S0.00 
S0.00 
SO.OD 
S0,00 

so.oo 
S0.00 
SO.OD 
so.oo 

11:S,OOl.!13 
so.oo 

,1.,,_ .. 

\., 
so.oo 

113,Dae.93 

1"27'200I 10:41 AM 



Estimator. 

Form Revised 04/04/06 

Haverhill Rd - Post Design Services Sup #10 
95509 



Estimator: 

Task 
Task No. 
' 

3.1 Prime Consultant Project Manager 
Meetings 

3.2 Field Reviews for Prime PM/EOR 

PostDesignStaffHours _ 082708.xls 
3. Project General Task Basis 

Project Activity 3: General Tasks 

Units 
. .. ' 

LS 

LS 

.·· ., 

Haverhill Rd - Post Design Services Sup #10 
95509 

.Comments 
.··· 

4 meetings x 2 hours x 2 people = 16 hours 

4 Field reviews x 3 hours/review == 12 hours. Includes meeting time and travel time. 

. i ' 

Page 1 of 1 8/27/2008 



Estimator: 

Task No. Task 

4.1 Plans Revisions 

Roadway Technical Subtotal 

4.2 Shop drawing reviews 

4.3 Request for Information Resolution 

4.4 Field Reviews 

PostDesignStaffHours_ 082708.xls 
4. Roadway-Drainage Basis 

. : 

Project Activity 4: Roadway-Drainage 

Units· 
·'·: 

LS 

LS 12 reviews x 2 hours each = 24 hours 

EA 20 RFl's x 2 hours (avg) = 40 hours 

LS 4 reviews x 2 hours/review = 8 hours 
···.·.· 

<. .·: 

Page 1 of 1 

Haverhill Rd - Post Design Services Sup #10 
95509 

Comments 
·. ·: 

....... )> .. . •··· .... .... · ··.·''· 

8/27/2008 



Estimator: 

Task No. Task 

6.1 Plans Revisions 

Structures Technical Subtotal 

6.2 Shop drawing reviews 

6.3 Request for Information Resolution 

6.4 Field Reviews 

:· .:: :, 

PostDesignStaffHours_ 082708.xls 
6. Structures Basis 

Units 

LS 

LS 

EA 

LS 

.. 

. 

Protect Activity 6: Structures 

. 
·•····· 

Comments 

8 reviews x 2 hours/review = 16 hours 

4 RFl's x 2 hours/RF! = 8 hours 

2 reviews x 4 hours/review = 8 hours 

. i . . . ·: - .' i>i,, .··· 

Page 1 of 1 

. ' 

Haverhill Rd - Post Design Services Sup #10 
95509 

:- ·. 
.:· \: .. . :>: . :::_". ·' . .. - . 

8/27/2008 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



PROJECT: 
PROJECT NO: 

CONSUL TANT: 

Haverhill Road from 45th Street to N. of Caribbean Boulevard 
1995509B 

Metric Engineering, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 
The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate· within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSUL TANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT to solicit or secure this Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSULT ANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the CONSULTANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity and expression. 

F :\ROADWA Y\CCNA \ 1995\95509\95509B\Supp 1O\Supp10 Affidavit Rev. doc 

RossShHHngford,P.Eslgn. 
Manager 



Project: 
Project No.: 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Haverhill Road from 45th Street to N. of Caribbean Boulevard 
1995509B 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts of interest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Ross Shillingford. P.E. 'as 
(Name of Individual) Design Manager , of Metric Engineering. Inc. (Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an unethical business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 

Consultant. ~ 

(Signature) (Date) 

F:IROADWA Y\CCNA I 1995\95509195509B\Supp 1 O\Disclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised 01/27/05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Partlcipetlon2 819-819 

08/23/2008 

Engineering & Public Works Roadway Production 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 10 

Project Name: HaverhjU Road from ffth Street to Beeline Hwy. Project No.: 1195509 

Prime Consun•nt: Metric Enajneerina, Inc. 

Telephone No.: (561) ff0-1306 

Supplement date: 0ll,23/2008 

, ..... ,_,./T_ .. MloorilyS"""°""""''" 

Total Supplement Amount: 

II 
Type / Dua'I. ptlon of 
Work Performed by 

Sub-Consultant 

13,008.83 

Prime Contact Person: Martin Marguez, p.e. 
Resolution Date: 09/16/1997 Res#: 8-97-1277-D 

Department: Enaineerina & Pubfic works 

Contract Dollar Amount tor Sub-Consuttanl 

Black JI Hispanic II other 11.---'""'w,.,..omen---,, , White Male 

MWBEI 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 I 
SB~ 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 II 0.00 ,,--0.00 

TotalMWBE 

% 

Total SBE 

% 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oe 

O.OI 

Exhibit c 

Page 1 

o.oo 



I 
-ACDRQ.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE -~YY) 

09/11/ZOOI ~ (305)122-7100 FAX 305-362-2443 THIS CERTFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER Of N'ORIIATION Collinsworth, Alter, Fowler, Dowling A French ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON TifE CERTFICATE HOLDER. TIIS CERTFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
P. 0. Box 9315 

ALTER 1H£ COVERAGE AffORDED BY THE POUCIH ~l CNI. Ni•i Lakes, FL 33014-9315 
Anna R..-i rez ill'aarirezlc:afdf.cOII Ext. #120 INSUIIERS AfFORDING COVERAGE NAICI IBIIIED Metric Engineering, Inc. INSUIIERA: ANrisure Mutual Ins Co AX 23396 13940 S.W. 136 Street INSURERS: Aaerisure Insurance Co AX 19411 Metric Plaza - Suite 200 llaffRC: Beazley InsurAnCe Co. A VIII 37540 Ni•i, FL 33116 INSURERD: 

INSURERE: --··-- ---
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTA:NOING 
ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR COHOITION OF ANY CONmACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUSJECT TO ALL THE TEAMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. - TYPliOF_,.... POUCYIIUlalll •~.-- LM11I GPEIIAL UIIIIUTY - CPP2052299 03/01/2001 03/01/2009 EACH~ $ 1,000,00C X COMMERCIAL GENERAi.. LIIIBUTY 

~!9,,~~= $ 1 000.00( - ::J Cl.AIMS MN.lE [!] OCCUR 
MED EXP (Anr--111 s 10.00CI -A 
PEftllONolll,. 14/JV INJUR'f - s 1.000 00( 
GEIERAI.MlGREGATE • 2.000.00Cl -GEN'L~ UWT APPUESPBI: 
PflODUCTS - COUP/OP /IGG S 2,000.00C n POUCV m ~ m LOC 

IWtOIIOa.EuaaJTY CA2052300 03/01/2001 03/01/2009 COl8IIEll SINGLE LIIIIT XANfAUTO 
(&~ s 

1 000.00C: 
-

AU. OWNED AUTOS 

BODll y INJURY 
-

(Par-) s SC1-EDULED AUTOS A x HIRED AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY 'x 
(Par acddarl) • NON-OWNB> AUTOS -- PROPERTVDAMAGE s (Par accilelll) 

OAMW'--.lf\' 
AUTO ONLY - EA ACCllENT s ==tNffAIJTO 
cmER- EAN:x: s 
AUfOONLY: 

-.00 • ~ lMalTY CU2052297 03/01/2001 03/01/2009 EN::H OCCIJRA94CE s 1 000 OOCI ~OCCUR • CLAIMSIMDE AGGREGATE • 1,000 .OOCi B 
s Fx1=- s s Cl 
s WOIIICIJIIS~llONAND WC20S2291 03/01/ZOOI 03/01/2009 XI WCSJATU-J IVJC-Ela'I.OYl!M' UMUrY 

E.L EACH M:CllENT s 1.000.0CM 
A NfV PRJl'IIETORIP~ OFFICERIMEMIIER EXCLUDED? 

I'«) 
E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOVEE S 1.000,00( ~ ....... -

1.000.ooc 
PRCMeDISllolaw 

E.l. DISEASE - P0UCY UNIT S P~essional Liability VlSKS701PNPN 03/01/2001 03/01/2009 $2,000,000 Each Clai• c, :::lai• s-Nade Fof'III $4,000,000 Policy A9vregete RI L PRIOR ACTS (7 /1/76) $100,000 Ea Clai• Dedllc:tible Wl~wOPIIIA-/~IVlte&.DllllC!l-rortBJlC TE BIT,SPEQAI.PIIOV-lE: Al projects wit Pa • Beach County ,.1. Beach County Board of County c.-issioners, • Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, [ts Officers, Elllployees and Agents are na• ed as additional insured on the General and Auto Liability, excluding Professional Services. Issuing c011panies will provide 30 d&ys written notice of cancellation: lO days for non-payaawt . 
. ..; ........ ftr'ft 

,. ,....,..,, I &Tlnlil 

SHDUUJ /llff Oll'THI' MIOff DaCWD POUCl!SRNNCfl lfflaoM'TII! 
~-DAffnlf!lllm', ~---WILL !llleA'f'OIITO.._ Pal• Beach County ...1!._ DAYS Wllffl!II NOTaTO 111! C!RTl'1C.ffl! IIOLDIII IWEJ TO~ IDT, c/o Roadlitay Production Division IIUT l'Al.11111'.TO IMI. SUCHIICffltE 9W.L _... NOO&IUTlOII OIi UMI.JTY 2300 N. Jog Road OF Jiff KIND UPONTHI! IIIUll!II, IT'S_.,, Oii lJll!ll--..nATM!!L West Pal• Beach, FL 334ll-2745 ---- P/4/z~;,/ Meade Collinsworth/ANGIE ACORD 2S (2001/08) 

OACORD CORPORAllON 1911 



IMPORTANT 

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) rrust be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieU of such endOrsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED. subject to the terms and condtions of the policy, certain pollcles may requlr& an endolsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rlghls to the certificate holder In Heu of such endOrsemant(s). 

DISCLAIMER 

The Certl1lcate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

ACORD 25 (2CI0'1/08) 



ID Task Name I Duration j 
1 Construction NTII' 1 day 

~ Construction 220 days 

----r- Post D•lgn lervlc:e1 220 days 

~ Construction Complete 1 day 
.. . .. -

Task I 
Project Haverhill_Segl Progres, 
Date: Vlled 9124/08 

Milestone • 
Haverhlll_Segl_022707 mpp \p 

HAVERHILL RD. - 45TH ST. TON. OF EPB-10 CANAL 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 95509-A (SEGMENT I) 

I Qlr 1 2008 I atr 2 2008 !Qtr 3 2008 I Qlr4 2008 lat 1 2009 IQtr 2 2009 /otr3 
Start Finish Jan I Feb ~,~1~1~1~1~1~1~1~1~,-1~1~1~1~,~,~ 

Wed 31.26/08 Wed3/26itl8 ~--Thu 3127/08 Wed 1128/09 I.L !. 

·.~ 
Thu 3127/08 Wed 1128/09 I ' Thu 1129/09 Thu 1129/09 

.~ J~_21'0t 
. -· - -·-, - .. .. 

I Summary • • Rolled Up Progress Project Summary • • Rolled Up Task I/ I Split 
l!l <IH1,1i,•jfJt,,0111111toidHJ 

Group ~ Summary Q • Rolled Up Milestone • External Tasks Ii ... 
Page1 

~ 
l"t 

t 
.... 
w 


